

# 17-669

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

JOSEPH K. RENSIN,  
*Defendant-Appellant,*

BLUEHIPPO FUNDING, LLC, BLUEHIPPO CAPITAL, LLC,  
*Defendants*

---

On appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of New York, No. 1:08-cv-1819-PAC

---

**FINAL FORM BRIEF FOR FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

---

DAVID C. SHONKA  
*Acting General Counsel*

JOEL MARCUS  
*Deputy General Counsel*

MICHELE ARINGTON  
*Assistant General Counsel*

OF COUNSEL:

DOUGLAS WOLFE  
AMANDA BASTA  
Bureau of Consumer Protection  
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
Washington, D.C. 20580

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20580  
(202) 326-3157  
marington@ftc.gov

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The FTC’s Law Enforcement Action and Initial Contempt Proceedings.....	3
B. The Second Contempt Proceeding. ....	4
C. Subsequent Proceedings. ....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. THE BANKRUPTCY AUTOMATIC STAY DOES NOT BAR THE DISTRICT COURT FROM CONTINUING THE CONTEMPT ACTION.....	12
A. The Automatic Stay Does Not Apply To A Governmental Regulatory Action Unless It Enforces A Money Judgment.....	13
B. The Contempt Proceeding Against Rensin Falls Within The Regulatory Power Exception.....	14
C. The “Exception To The Exception” Does Not Preclude The District Court From Deciding The Merits Of The FTC’s Contempt Motion.....	17
1. <i>Brennan</i> does not support a complete stay of post-judgment proceedings.....	17

2.	An order that stays the relief granted is not “the enforcement of . . . a money judgment.” .....	21
3.	The policies underlying the automatic stay provision and the governmental unit exception favor allowing the district court to decide the contempt motion. ....	22
4.	The district court should be allowed to decide Rensin’s contempt liability to vindicate its own authority. ....	26
II.	THE BANKRUPTCY COURT’S EVENTUAL DETERMINATION WHETHER OR NOT THE COMPENSATORY CONTEMPT SANCTION IS A DISCHARGEABLE DEBT IS IRRELEVANT TO WHETHER THE CONTEMPT PROCEEDING BELOW IS STAYED UNDER SECTION 362(a). ....	27
	CONCLUSION .....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*CBS Broad., Inc. v. FilmOn.com, Inc.*, 814 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2016) .....26

*CFTC v. Co Petro Mktg. Grp, Inc.*, 700 F.2d 1279 (9th Cir. 1983) .....26

*City of New York v. Exxon Corp.*, 932 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 14, 23, 26

*EEOC v. McLean Trucking Co.*, 834 F.2d 398 (4th Cir. 1987).....20

*EEOC v. Rath Packing Co.*, 787 F.2d 318 (8th Cir.1986)..... 21, 22

*FTC v. Abeyta (In re Abeyta)*, 387 B.R. 846 (Bankr. D.N.M. 2008) .....27

*FTC v. AmeriDebt, Inc.*, 343 F. Supp. 2d 451 (D. Md. 2004).....15

*FTC v. BlueHippo Funding, LLC*, 762 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2014).....4, 15

*FTC v. Consumer Health Benefits Ass’n*, No. 10-cv-3551, 2011 WL 2341097 (E.D.N.Y. June 8, 2011) .....15

*FTC v. Febre*, 128 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 1997).....15

*FTC v. Holiday Enters., Inc.*, No. 1:06-cv-2939, 2008 WL 953358 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 5, 2008) .....15

*FTC v. Porcelli (In re Porcelli)*, 325 B.R. 868 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2005) .....27

*FTC v. R.A. Walker & Assocs., Inc.*, 37 B.R. 608 (D.D.C. 1983).....15

*FTC v. Rensin*, No. 16-1599, 2017 WL 1363866 (2d Cir. Apr. 12, 2017) .....4

*FTC v. Trudeau*, No. 1:03-cv-3904 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 26, 2013)..... 16, 20

*FTC v. U.S. Rarities, Inc.*, No. 92–363–CIV, 1992 WL 696965 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 24, 1992).....15

*In re First Alliance Mortg. Co.*, 264 B.R. 634 (C.D. Cal. 2001).....15

*In re Massenzio*, 121 B.R. 688 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1990) .....21

*In re Newman*, 196 B.R. 700 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1996).....20

*In re Peterkin*, 102 B.R. 50 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 1989) .....21

*In re Siskin*, 231 B.R. 514 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1999) .....20

*In re Sonnax Indus., Inc.*, 907 F.2d 1280 (2d Cir. 1990).....3

*In re U. S. Lines, Inc.*, 197 F.3d 631 (2d Cir. 1999).....23

*In re Weiss*, 703 F.2d 653 (2d Cir. 1983) .....2

*McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.*, 336 U.S. 187 (1949).....27

*NLRB v. 15th Ave. Iron Works, Inc.*, 964 F.2d 1336 (2d Cir. 1992) .....20

*NLRB v. Cont’l Hagen Corp., Inc.*, 932 F.2d 828 (9th Cir. 1991).....20

*NLRB v. Edward Cooper Painting, Inc.*, 804 F.2d 934 (6th Cir. 1986).....20

*Picard v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.*, 762 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2014).....12

*Salomon Smith Barney, Inc. v. McDonnell*, 201 F.R.D. 297 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....18

*SEC v. Bilzerian*, 131 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2001) ..... 16, 20, 26

*SEC v. Brennan*, 230 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 2, 10, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 23, 25, 26

*SEC v. Kenton Capital, Ltd.*, 983 F. Supp. 13 (D.D.C. 1997)..... 16, 26

*SEC v. Miller*, 808 F.3d 623 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 10, 19, 21, 23, 24, 25

*United Pub. Workers of Am. (C.I.O.) v. Mitchell*, 330 U.S. 75 (1947) .....28

*United States v. Coulton*, 594 F. App’x 563 (11th Cir. 2014).....26

**STATUTES**

11 U.S.C. § 362(a) ..... 2, 7, 13, 14, 22  
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(1).....13  
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(2).....13  
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(4)..... 2, 8, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16  
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)(A) .....27  
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(6).....27  
15 U.S.C. § 45.....2, 3  
15 U.S.C. § 53(b) .....2  
15 U.S.C. § 57b.....2  
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....3  
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....2  
28 U.S.C. § 1337(a) .....2  
28 U.S.C. § 1345.....2

**LEGISLATIVE**

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977).....14  
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978).....14
